

No. 12-3433

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

DOE, *et al*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY, *et al*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,  
No. 1:10-cv-00473 (Hon. Leonard P. Stark)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
JANE DOE AND CHARLES BOONE**

---

Francis G.X. Pileggi  
Penelope O'Connell  
Jill Agro  
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1210  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.655.3667

*Attorneys for Appellants Jane Doe and  
Charles Boone*

Dated: October 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... v

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

Statement of Facts ..... 7

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Argument..... 14

I. RESIDENTS’ MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF STATE LAW TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE ..... 14

    A. Only The State-Law Issues are Presented in this Appeal and they Should be Certified to the Delaware Supreme Court ..... 14

II. RESIDENTS’ QUESTIONS OF STATE LAW ARE APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIFICATION TO THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT ..... 15

    A. Do the Common Area and Reasonable Cause Provisions Violate the Delaware Constitution?..... 18

    B. Are WHA’s Provisions Preempted by State Law?..... 20

    C. Did the WHA Exceed the Scope of the Authority Granted to it by its State Enabling Statute?..... 21

III. SHOULD THE STATE-LAW ISSUES NOT BE CERTIFIED TO, AND ACCEPTED FOR DECISION BY, THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT AND DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE ..... 22

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED FEDERAL INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY ANALYSIS TO STATE-LAW CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS THAT THE COMMON AREA AND REASONABLE CAUSE PROVISIONS VIOLATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 20 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION ..... 25

A.	The District Court Incorrectly Applied Federal Intermediate Scrutiny to Residents’ State-Law Claims .....	26
B.	The Delaware Constitution Affords Broader Protection of the Fundamental Right to Bear Arms than the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	33
V.	BECAUSE SECTION 20 IS NOT A “MIRROR IMAGE” OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, DELAWARE COURTS WILL NOT FOLLOW IN “LOCK STEP” WITH FEDERAL INTERPRETATIONS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	35
A.	The Common Area Provision Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	35
B.	Neither the Common Area Provision Nor the Reasonable Cause Provision Can Survive Intermediate Scrutiny .....	39
C.	The Common Area Provision is Constitutionally Infirm Because It Requires Residents to Trade a Fundamental Right for a Government Benefit.....	40
VI.	THE COMMON AREA AND REASONABLE CAUSE PROVISIONS ARE PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW .....	42
A.	Implied Preemption: The Delaware General Assembly has Passed a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme in the Field of Firearm Possession .....	43
B.	Express Preemption: The General Assembly has Reserved Its Own Exclusive Authority to Regulate in the Field of Firearm Possession .....	45
1.	The Reserve Clause preempts the WHA’s Provisions .....	45
2.	The WHA is preempted as a municipal government.....	46
C.	The Reasonable Cause Provision is Also Preempted .....	50
VII.	THE WHA HAS EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY .....	51
	Conclusion .....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....40

*A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.*,  
981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....20

*Application of Wolstenholme*, 1992 WL 207245  
(Del. Super. Aug. 20, 1992) .....26

*Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. Bruton*, 552 A.2d 466 (Del. 1989) .....26

*Cantina v. Fontana*,  
884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005).....43, 44

*Combs v. Homer Center Sch. Dist.*,  
468 F. Supp. 2d 738 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....23

*Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....23, 24

*Delaware v. Bender*, 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972) .....46

*Delaware v. Chuchola*, 120 A. 212 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1922).....46

*Delaware v. Griffin*,  
2011 WL 2083893 (Del. Super. May 16, 2011)..... *passim*

*Delaware v. Mitchell*,  
2001 WL 1729134 (Del. Super. Nov. 27, 2001) ..... 29-30

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....28, 32, 34, 35

*Doe v. Portland Hous. Auth.*, 656 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1995).....48, 49

*Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.*,  
2012 WL 3065285 (D. Del. July 27, 2012) .....*passim*

*Dorsey v. Delaware*, 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....29, 30, 32

*DuPont v. DuPont*, 85 A.2d 724 (1951) .....46

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 40-41

*Fiat Motors of N. Am. v. Wilmington*, 498 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1985) .....47

*Gregory v. Dillard’s, Inc.*, 565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 24-25

*Griffin v. Delaware*, 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012) .....*passim*

*Guy Montag Doe, et al. v. San Francisco Hous. Auth., et al.*,  
No. CV-08-03112 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009) .....40

*Hetherton v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 652 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1981).....41

*Holt v. Richmond Redev. & Hous. Auth.*,  
266 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Va. 1966).....41

*Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortg. Corp.*,  
142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998).....23

*Jones v. Delaware*, 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) .....29, 32

*Kerns v. Dukes*, 707 A.2d 363 (Del. 1998) .....17

*Konstantopoulos v. Wastvaco Corp.*, 690 A.2d 936 (Del. 1996) ..... 17-18

*Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.*,  
310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973) ..... 49-50, 52

*Mason v. Delaware*, 534 A.2d 242 (Del. 1987).....19

*Massie v. United States HUD*, 620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010) .....48

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....*passim*

*Orr v. Orr*, 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....28

*Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby*, 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997) .....17

*Rickards v. Delaware*, 45 Del. 573 (Del. 1950) .....20

*Salve Regina College v. Russell*, 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....26, 42, 51

*Sanders v. Delaware*, 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990) .....29

*Shaffer v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Albert Gallatin Area Sch. Dist.*,  
730 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1984).....24

*Skomorucha v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.*,  
504 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1980) .....47

*Turnbull v. Fink*, 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995) .....*passim*

*United States v. Anderson*, 669 A.2d 73 (Del. 1995) .....15

*United States v. Gatlin*, 613 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2010).....50

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....36, 39

*United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....32

*United States v. Skoien*, 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009) .....39

*Wilmington Hous. Auth. v. Williamson*, 228 A.2d 782 (Del. 1967) .....47

*Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford*, 382 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1978) .....26

*Wilmington Vitamin & Cosmetic Corp. v. Tigue*,  
183 A.2d 731 (Del. Super. 1962) .....52

*Wisconsin v. Hamdan*, 665 N.W. 2d 785 (Wis. 2003).....27, 38

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (West 2012)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (West 2012)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (West 2012).....1, 22, 23

Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 330 (West 2012) .....42

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 7102 (West 2012) .....45

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441 (West 2012) .....8, 44, 50

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441A (West 2012) .....44, 50

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1442 (West 2012) .....30, 44, 50

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1444 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448A (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1457 (West 2012) ..... 44-45

Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 9004 (West 2012) .....45

Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 111 (West 2012) .....42, 48, 49

Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 835 (West 2012) .....48

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 901 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 902 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 903 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 904 (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 904A (West 2012) .....44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4002 (West 2012) .....46

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4301 (West 2012) .....47

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4302 (West 2012) .....7, 51

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4303 (West 2012) .....47

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4304 (West 2012) .....46

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4308 (West 2012) .....7, 47, 51

Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 4314 (West 2012) .....47

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2011 (2012).....49

U.S. Const. amend. II .....9

Del. Const. art. I, § 6 .....32

Del. Const. art. I, § 7 (1897) .....26

Del. Const. art. I, § 20 .....*passim*

Del. Const. art. I (end) .....45

Del. Const. art. IV, § 11, cl. 8 .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 41 ..... 14-50, 20

L.A.R. Misc. 110.1.....14, 16



Memorandum from Chief Justice Myron T. Steele to Panel Members of the 2009  
Third Circuit Judicial Conference ([http://thirdcircuitbar.org/2009\\_conference\\_](http://thirdcircuitbar.org/2009_conference_materials/Certified_Questions_Memo_-_DE.pdf)  
[materials/Certified\\_Questions\\_Memo\\_-\\_DE.pdf](http://thirdcircuitbar.org/2009_conference_materials/Certified_Questions_Memo_-_DE.pdf)) .....18

Del. Op. Att’y Gen., No. 79-F013,  
1979 WL 29005 (Nov. 30, 1979) ..... 47-48

Tx. Op. Att’y Gen., No. DM-71,  
1991 WL 527492 (Dec. 31, 1991) ..... 48-49

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Securing Civil Rights: Freedmen, The Fourteenth  
Amendment and the Right to Bear Arms* (2010) .....32

Randy J. Holland, *The Delaware State Constitution: A Reference  
Guide* (2002).....19, 33

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:  
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....32
